Department of Urban Development & Housing Government of Bihar

Online Computer Based Test (CBT) for Contract Appointment of City Managers under Urban Local Bodies 2020

Advt. No.- UD&H/CTM-2020/05 Dated : 17.12.2020

NOTICE

The online examination for the post of City Manager under Urban Development & Housing Department, Govt. of Bihar, Patna has been conducted on 09.12.2020 in two shifts. Candidates who have appeared for Computer Based Test (CBT) of City Manager-2020 have facility to challenge the Answer Key by login to their account through registration no. & password by clicking the link "Online Portal of City Manager under Urban local Bodies" and then by clicking the link "**Challenge Window for City Manager -2020**" provided on Board's website beceeboard.bihar.gov.in from 19.12.2020 to 21.12.2020. The answer key along with candidates answer will be uploaded at 10AM on 19.12.2020.

The Candidates are required to pay Rs. 100/- (One Hundred only) through online payment gateway as processing fee for each question challenged.

The payment of the processing fee shall be made through online mode only up to 11.59 PM of 21.12.2020. The processing fee will be refunded if the challenge is found correct. No challenge will be entertained without receipt of processing fee.

Challenges received by post/email will not be entertained. Therefore, kindly do not post/email your responses or clarification regarding the Answer Keys and please follow the steps mentioned below for raising the key challenges;

- 1. The candidates who have appeared for Computer Based Test (CBT) of City Manager-2020 can visit to the Board's website bceceboard.bihar.gov.in and click the link "Online Portal of City Manager Under Urban Local Bodies" and by clicking the link "Challenge Window for City Manager -2020".
- 2. Candidate login to the account through registration no. & password. Click on "**View Response**" from top of the menu bar and view the question-wise response along with the question wise correct answer.
- 3. If you wish to challenge the answer of question, then click on "**Create**" button on the top of the menu bar. Four different options will appear under the column "**Challenged Option**" as follows;
 - i. Wrong and Ambiguous Question
 - ii. More than one correct option/answer in a question/same option repeated
 - iii. All the options/answers are wrong for a question
 - iv. Correct option is

Select any one option from the list and click on "Proceed" button.

4. After clicking "**Proceed**" button pay the challenge processing free through online payment gateway by clicking on "**Proceed to Pay**" button.

- 5. After successful payment download/print the key challenge receipt.
- 6. Challenge processing fee @ Rs. 100/- for each question challenged.
- 7. After last date fixed for challenge window i.e 21.12.2020, no more challenges will be accepted.
- 8. If candidate challenge (question wise) is found correct, then the paid challange processing fee of correct challenge question will be refunded to their respective account through online mode after publication of result.
- 9. The candidate score after normalization will be the final "SCORE".
- 10. **WARNING** : Candidates are directed not to take any print or reproduce the response sheet in any form. The content of the response sheet is the property of Urban Development & Housing Department, Govt. of Bihar, Patna. Violations of the same will be viewed seriously and necessary legal action will be taken.

The candidates are also advised to keep visiting bceceboard.bihar.gov.in for latest updates.

Nodal Officer